

**No. 19-12228**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

Tiffany Wiley,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

*v.*

Notte & Kreyling, P.C., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Georgia

Hon. Steve C. Jones

Case No. 1:18-cv-2098

---

**Brief of Amicus Curiae  
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau  
in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant and Reversal**

---

Mary McLeod

*General Counsel*

John R. Coleman

*Deputy General Counsel*

Steven Y. Bressler

*Assistant General Counsel*

Kevin E. Friedl

*Counsel*

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau

1700 G Street NW

Washington, DC 20552

(202) 435-9268

kevin.friedl@cfpb.gov

*Wiley v. Notte & Kreyling, P.C.*, No. 19-12228

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations.....	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Statement.....	2
A. The Fair Debt Collection Practices Act .....	2
B. Factual and Procedural Background .....	6
Summary of Argument .....	8
Argument .....	11
Defendant’s Collection Letter Violated the FDCPA’s Disclosure Requirements and Was Deceptive .....	11
Conclusion .....	17

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>*Bishop v. Ross Earle &amp; Bonan, P.A.</i> , 817 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Caceres v. McCalla Raymer, LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	12, 16
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich, L.P.A.</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010) .....	17
<i>Moore v. Notte &amp; Kreyling, P.C.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-1148, 2017 WL 8217642 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 12, 2017).....	8
<i>Moore v. Notte &amp; Kreyling, P.C.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-1148, 2017 WL 8222324 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 31, 2017) .....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376.....	4
12 U.S.C. § 5481(12) .....	1
12 U.S.C. § 5481(14) .....	1
12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(1).....	1
12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(4) .....	1

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 95-109, 91 Stat. 874 ..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 1692(a) ..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 1692(e) ..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6) ..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 1692e ..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1692g ..... 6, 11, 12, 13, 17

\*15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)..... 1, 2, 9, 11, 14

15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(3)..... 3, 7, 14

15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(4)..... 3, 8, 11, 12

15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(5)..... 3, 12

\*15 U.S.C. § 1692g(b)..... 1, 3, 9, 15, 16

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a) ..... 4

15 U.S.C. § 1692l (2010) ..... 4

15 U.S.C. § 1692l(b)(6) ..... 1, 4

15 U.S.C. § 1692l(d) ..... 1, 4

28 U.S.C. § 1927..... 7, 17

**Rules**

12 C.F.R. pt. 1006 ..... 4

12 C.F.R. § 1006.34(c)(3)(i) (proposed)..... 5

**Other Authorities**

CFPB, *Debt Collection Practices (Regulation F)*,  
84 Fed. Reg. 23,274 (May 21, 2019) ..... 5

CFPB, FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT:  
ANNUAL REPORT (2019) ..... 5

S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977)..... 4
